
ds 

Decision No. 77291 
------

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COtviMISSION OF THE Sl:ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of MILLER MOVING & ~ 
STORAGE CO.~ a California corpo­
ration, for authority to continue 
to depart from the provisions of ~ 
YJinimum Rate Tariff No,. 2 in the 
transportation of equipment and 
telephones for Pacific Telephone ~ 
& Telegraph Company ~nd Wes~¢rn 
Electric Company 'ttri.thin the 
County of Monterey. 

------------------------~) 
OPINION 
-.-. -- -. --- -- ~ -

A~~lication No. 51760 
(Filed MArch 9, 1970) 

Miller Moving & Storase Co. ~ a corporation, seeks exten­

sion of its authority as a highway contract carrier to depart from 

the established min~~ rates for the transportation of telephone 

equipme.nt, materials and supplies for 'Vlestern Electric Company and 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company between pointS and places 

in Monterey Cowty, 'which was subj ect to an expiration date of 

}'.iarch 31, 1970. Said authority provides that applicant may assess 

hourly rates and charges on levels no lower than those provided in 

lI.d.nimum Rate Tariff No. 4-B~ in lieu of the rates in cents per 100 

pounds set forth in YdnimUIll Rate Tariff No.2.!f Decision No. 74913, 

which granted said authority, contained the following conclusion: 

"3. In any subsequene application seeking to 
extend or modify ehe authority granted herein> 
app licant should be required to Sh~7 by 
competent evidence that the rates sou&l~t to 
be applied exceed its costs of providing 
said service." 

];/ !he expiration date of December 3l, 1969 of the oriSi:'...:tl authori­
ty, a.s provided in Decision No. 74913, in Application rIO. 50416·, 
t'7as extended to ~tZa.rch 31, 1970 in order that the authority "'I7oul<1 
not lapse pend~g the filing of an application eon~ining'the 
data required by conclusion 3 of said decision. 

-1-. 



A. 51760 ds 

In response to the foregoing applicant's vice president, 

in a letter to the Commission dated May 12, 1970 (received herein 

as Exhibit 1), stated the follo't-r.i.ng: 

'~e l~ve been eharging the Western Electric Company 
on an hourly basis for the delivery of equipment 
to areas outside of the Monterey or Salinas area. 
This is done as the cl1arges on a ~~ basis at the 
tariff 2 rates would not be enough to cover the 
service required. We are billing them on an 
hourly rate of $19.50 for a van and two, men, which 
is the current Public Utilities Commission min~ 
rate for moving household goods. We have deter­
mined our costs to be as follows: 

Fringe benefit estimated 
Fringe benefit estimated 

Hourly cost of driver 
Hourly cost of helper 
hourly cost of driver 
hourly cost of helper 

$4.23 
4.23: 
2.00 
2.00 

Estimated truck cost per hour in local deliveries 3.00 
Estimated G &A overhead before taxes 3.00 

$I8.45' 

T~e have thereby determined the hourly rate of $19.50 
is approximately $1.04 in excess of our cost. v1e 
do therefore feel that our company is in a much 
better financial position as a result of charging 
on the hourly basis rather than on the ewt basis 
for this service. r, 

The application was served on the California Trucking 

Association~ which has informed the Cotmnission that it has no 

objection to ex parte consideration of the application. Also, the 

application was listed on the Commission's Daily Calendar. There 

are no protests or requests for hearing. 

In tl'le circumstances, the Commission finds that the 

information set forth in Exltibit 1 satisfies the requirement of 

conclusion 3 of Decision No.' 749l3, and the data set forth fn s~id 

~~hibit shows that the hourly rates proposed to be assessed exceed 

the costs of providing service under said rates. We also find that 

the proposed ratez will be reasonable. !he 2?plie~tion should be 

granted. A public: hearing is not necessary. Inasmuch as the 

... 2-



A. 51760 ds 

circumstances surrounding the transportation say el~nge at any time, 

the authority ~·7ill be limited to :l period of one year •. 

ORDER ..... ---_ .... 

IT IS OP..DERED that: 

l. YJillcr !~oving & Storage Co., a corporation, is authorized 

to quote and assess ra~es and charges in the units of measurement 

set forth in Items Nos. 330 and 340 of 1~~ Rate Tariff No. 4-B 

and no 1O't'1cr than the rates and charges named in those items, in 

lieu of the minimum rates per 100 pounds specified in Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.2, in connection ~7ith the transportation of property for 

'!he Pacific Telephone and telegraph Company and 1i1estern Electric 

Company bet'tt7cen points in Monterey County. 

2. The authority herein granted shall e»,?irc ~1ith June 30, 

1971. 

T1~e effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. 

Dated at _____ S_:l.n_Frnn __ d:!ct.I ___ ., California, this ~ut.... 

day of _____ ,;:;..JtJ_N.;.;;E~_, 1970. 

<:-~. 
........ '" .,,' 

" '" /' . ,,' 
.. , ..... --.. ' 

Comm1ss.1otler 1 .. P .. Vulca.'1n. ·1r.... be'1ng 
tleco3$~r11y ab~ont. d1d not participato 
in tho d1=pos1t1on of this proceeding. 

-3-

-" 


